
 
 

Planning & Development Services • 630 East Hopkins • San Marcos, Texas 78666 • 512-393-8230  

AMENDMENT TO APPROVED AGREEMENT 
APPLICATION 
Updated: September, 2020   Original Case #  _______-_______-______ 

 

CONTACT INFORMATION 

Applicant’s Name  Property Owner  

Company  Company  

Applicant’s Mailing 
Address 

 Owner’s Mailing 
Address 

 

Applicant’s Phone #  Owner’s Phone #  

Applicant’s Email  Owner’s Email  

 
PROPERTY INFORMATION 
Subject Property Address(es): _____________________________________________________________ 

Legal Description:   Lot ___________   Block ___________  Subdivision ___________________________ 

Total Acreage: __________________________________     Tax ID #: R_____________________________ 

Preferred Scenario Designation: ___________________     Existing Use of Property: ________________ 

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST 
Proposed New Preferred Scenario Designation, if any: ________________________________________ 

Proposed Base Zoning Districts: ___________________________________________________________    

Proposed Land Uses: ____________________________________________________________________ 

 

AUTHORIZATION 
 
By submitting this digital application, I certify that the information on this application is complete and accurate. I 
understand the fees and the process for this application.  I understand my responsibility, as the applicant, to be 
present at meetings regarding this request. 

Filing Fee $2,113 plus $100 per acre                Technology Fee $13                MAXIMUM COST  $5,013 
 

Submittal of this digital Application shall constitute as acknowledgement and authorization to process 
this request. 

APPLY ONLINE – WWW.MYGOVERNMENTONLINE.ORG/ 
  

Lexie.England
Text Box
A0467 WILLIAM WARD SURVEY

Lexie.England
Line



 
 

Planning & Development Services • 630 East Hopkins • San Marcos, Texas 78666 • 512-393-8230  

PROPERTY OWNER AUTHORIZATION 

  

 

I, ____________________________________(owner name) on behalf of 

_____________________________________ (company, if applicable) acknowledge that I/we 

am/are the rightful owner of the property located at 

____________________________________________________ (address). 

 

I hereby authorize ________________________________ (agent name) on behalf of 

____________________________________(agent company) to file this application for 

_____________________________________ (application type), and, if necessary, to work with 

the Responsible Official / Department on my behalf throughout the process. 

 

 

Signature of Owner: __________________________________     Date: ____________ 

Printed Name, Title: ______________________________________________ 

 

Signature of Agent: __________________________________________     Date: ____________ 

Printed Name, Title: ______________________________________________ 

 

Form Updated October, 2019 

 

Lexie England, PE

(Aaron Levy)

 ____________ 01/26/2023



 
 

Planning & Development Services • 630 East Hopkins • San Marcos, Texas 78666 • 512-393-8230  

AGREEMENT TO THE PLACEMENT OF NOTIFICATION SIGNS 

AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS 

 

 

The City of San Marcos Development Code requires public notification in the form of notification signs on the subject 
property, published notice, and / or personal notice based on the type of application presented to the Planning 
Commission and / or City Council.  

 

 Notification Signs: if required by code, staff shall place notification signs on each street adjacent to the subject 
property and must be placed in a visible, unobstructed location near the property line. It is unlawful for a person 
to alter any notification sign, or to remove it while the request is pending. However, any removal or alteration 
that is beyond the control of the applicant shall not constitute a failure to meet notification requirements. It shall 
be the responsibility of the applicant to periodically check sign locations to verify that the signs remain 
in place had have not been vandalized or removed. The applicant shall immediately notify the 
responsible official of any missing or defective signs. It is unlawful for a person to alter any notification 
sign, or to remove it while the case is pending; however, any removal or alteration that is beyond the 
control of the applicant shall not constitute a failure to meet notification requirements. 
 

 Published Notice: if required by code, staff shall publish a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in 
accordance with City Codes and the Texas Local Government Code. If, for any reason, more than one notice 
is required to be published it may be at the expense of the applicant. The renotification fee shall be $91 
plus a $13 technology fee.  
 

 Personal Notice: if required by code, staff shall mail personal notice in accordance with City Codes and the 
Texas Local Government Code. If, for any reason, more than one notice is required to be mailed it may be 
at the expense of the applicant. The renotification fee shall be $91 plus a $13 technology fee. 

 

 

 

I have read the above statements and agree to the required public notification, as required, based on the attached 
application. The City’s Planning and Development Services Department staff has my permission to place signs, as 
required, on the property and I will notify City staff if the sign(s) is/are damaged, moved or removed. I understand the 
process of notification and public hearing and hereby submit the attached application for review by the City. 

 

 

Signature:   __________________________________               Date: _____________________________ 

 

Print Name:   _________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

Form Updated October, 2019 

 



 

January 27, 2023 

 

Will Rugeley 

City of San Marcos  

630 E. Hopkins 

San Marcos, TX  78666 

 

RE: Post Road  

2318 Post Road 

San Marcos, TX 

PDA 21-05 Development Agreement Amendment 

Doc# 22015340 OPRHC 

Mr. Rugeley,  

On behalf of our client, Kimley-Horn has prepared an Amendment to Approved Agreement application 
for review by the City of San Marcos for the above referenced recorded Development Agreement.  
 
The Development Agreement was approved by City Council on December 7th, 2021 and recorded on 
March 29th, 2022 with the term Micro Home defined as a “Single family detached dwelling ranging in 
size from 380 – 1,100 square feet, constructed on a permanent foundation meeting the requirements 
of the International Residential Code (IRC), as applicable and adopted by the City.”  
 
The developer is proposing to revise the definition of Micro Units to include dwelling units constructed 
to meet the US Department Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Manufactured Home Construction 
and Safety Standards. The property with the proposed Micro Home development is being zoned as 
Manufactured Home District (MH), as stated in the recorded Development Agreement (ZC-23-09). MH 
zoning allows for dwelling units designed to HUD standards. 
 
HUD units have more established and accessible manufacturers and affordable pricing which will allow 
the development to provide more affordable rental rates. The HUD unit manufacturers are also able to 
make all customizations required to meet Casata brand standards and specifications. A portion of units 
will be site built to meet the International Residential Code (IRC) requirements. Therefore, the 
amendment includes both code requirements as options in the Micro Home definition. All Micro Home 
units will have permanent foundations. The Micro Homes will meet all other design standards included 
in the Development Agreement.  
 
 

If there is additional information that you require, please contact me at (512) 518-6529.  

Sincerely, 

 
Lexie England, PE  

Project Manager 

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. 







X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X
X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X X X X X X X X X X

CALLED 71.41 ACRES
4-D ASSOCIATES I LTD.

VOL. 1480, PG. 745
DRHC (1998)

CALLED 10.62 ACRES SAN MARCOS-BLANCO CEMETARY ASSOCIATION VOL. 42, PG. 151 DRHC (1893)

CALLED 15.1703 ACRES
ZETA ETA HOUSE

CORPORATION
OF DELTA GAMMA
DOC. NO. 90029425

OPRHC
(PORTION OF)

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD ROW

PO
ST

 R
O

AD
 (P

U
BL

IC
 R

O
AD

W
AY

)

IR
FC 1/

2

"R
PLS

 57
03

"

IR
F 1/

2

PARKLAND
POCKET  PARK

1.22 AC

PARKLAND
POCKET PARK

0.19 AC

PARKLAND
POCKET PARK

8.34 AC

UTILITY  LOT

SINGLE FAMILY

MULTIFAMILY

PARKLAND (POCKET PARK)

RIGHT-OF-WAY

PRIVATE
GREEN/AMENITY
SPACE (1.92 AC)

PARKLAND
POCKET PARK

0.91 AC

PROPOSED WATER QUALITY AND

DETENTION POND

OHEOHEOHEOHE

O
H

E
O

H
E

O
H

E
O

H
E

O
H

E
O

H
E

O
H

E
O

H
E

OHEOHEOHEOHEOHEOHE

OHE

OHE

OHE

Scale Drawn by

WC1: 60
Checked by Date Project No. Sheet No.

AXVtLn, Te[aV  78735
5301 SoXthweVt Pkwy, BXLldLnJ 2, SXLte 100 Tel. No. (512) 646-2237

www.kLPley-horn.coPFIRM � 928

LE 10/28/2022 069278804 1 OF 1

LOCATION MAP
NOT TO SCALE

PREPARED BY:

NORTH

PROJECT
LOCATION

TOWNHOMES

MICROHOMES

NOTES:
1. PEC EASEMENT RESTRICTIONS: DO NOT MAKE IMPROVEMENTS

SUCH AS STRUCTURES, LOCKED GATES, LANDSCAPING, OR
OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS. TREES MUST BE TRIMMED NEAR
TRANSMISSION LINE TO ENSURE SPACE FOR VEHICLES AND
MAINTENANCE WORKERS CAN ACCESS THE LINE.

2. DRAINAGE & WASTEWATER EASEMENT RESTRICTIONS: DO NOT
MAKE IMPROVEMENTS SUCH AS STRUCTURES, LOCKED GATES,
LANDSCAPING, OR OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS. DO NOT CUT AWAY
OR REMOVE ANY PORTION OF THE SURFACE OF THE EASEMENT.

3. DO NOT CONSTRUCT STRUCTURES OR PARKING AREAS WITHIN
THE FLOODPLAIN.RIVER RIDGE

PARK



A MICRO HOME
RENTAL COMMUNITY

Visit Casata.com



DA Amendment Purpose

HUD Manufactured Product will allow Casata to

Maintain attainable rental rates

Offer a higher level of finish quality

Insure completion success by reducing 
supply chain risks and production 
shortages



HUD units will save residents

$349 per month

when compared to IRC Modular

Lower Rent Rates

Modular IRC HUD CODE DELTA

Required Rent / Unit / Month $1,989 $1,640 ($349)

Hays County Median Household Income $71,061 $71,061 –

Rent % of Median Income 33.6% 27.7% (5.9%)

Rent Comparison

*Average of required rent per unit

*



HUD Cost Savings

HUD Units save 
34% per unit 

compared to Modular 
IRC that will directly 

convey to the 
resident through 

attainable 
rents

SUMMARY
Modular IRC HUD CODE DELTA

Per Unit Costs

Unit Price $112,000 $68,715 ($43,285)

Transport & Set $15,000 $15,000 –

Total Unit Price $127,000 $83,715 ($43,285)

Construction Hard Costs $55,145 $55,145 –

Land Costs $11,213 $11,213 –

Architecture & Engineering $6,559 $6,559 –

Soft Costs $6,044 $6,044 –

Developer Fee $8,854 $7,030 ($1,824)

Interest & Lease-Up Expense $11,524 $6,732 ($4,791)

Construction Management Fee $5,380 $5,228 ($152)

Owner Contingency $10,006 $7,835 ($2,172)

Misc. Financing & Closing Costs $4,883 $3,817 ($1,066)

Construction Costs Per Unit $246,608 $193,317 ($53,290)

# of Units 210 210 –

Total Construction Budget $51,787,622 $40,596,623 ($11,191,000)

Click here for Pro Forma



CODE COMPARISON

Specifications

On Permanent Foundation

1. per recorded Development Agreement
2. increase in unit costs by 15-20% resulting increased rents by min 5-10%

Licensed Factory Inspections

Affordable Pricing – Attainable Rents

Accessibility of Manufacturers

Meets NEC requirements

Built to Casata Specifications

HUD Code

1

Modular IRC Code

2



CASATA HUD Package Specs
Specifications

R19 walls, R30 floors, R38 ceilings

Greenguard Hard Surface Countertops

Dual Pane, Low-E Windows

Low and No VOC Paints

High Efficiency Mini Split HVAC

Metal Roofing

50-year warranty exterior siding

Stainless Steel Appliances

EPA WaterSense Fixtures

Smart Technology Integration

Modular IRC Code
Casata 

HUD Package



Modular IRC Floor Plans & Elevations

1 bed/1 bath
472 SF
116 SF Covered Front Porch



HUD Code Floor Plan & Elevations

1 bed/1 bath
512 SF
120 SF Covered Front Porch



Casata Austin HUD Units



Casata Austin HUD Units



HUD VS IRC CODE 

IRC 2015 Code 

HUD Construction and safety Standards 

Insulation 

• Wall Insulation 

o IRC: R13 

o HUD: R13 for Climate Zone 1A  

o Casata HUD: Minimum R-15 

• Roof Insulation 

o HUD: R30 

o IRC: R38 

o Casata HUD: Minimum R-38 

• Floor Insulation 

o HUD: R13 

o IRC: R13 

o Casata HUD: Minimum R-19 

Windows 

• Window 

o IRC: Wood, Vinyl, or Aluminum 

o HUD: Wood, Vinyl, or Aluminum 

o Casata HUD: Vinyl windows with fusion welded seams and corners 

 

• Glazing 

o IRC: Laminated glass, fully tempered glass, heat-strengthened glass, wired glass, 

approved rigid plastics. 

o HUD: Laminated glass, Tempered glass, Insulated Glass 

▪ Standard.  All primary windows and sliding glass doors shall comply with AAMA 

1701.2-95, Voluntary Standard Primary Window and Sliding Glass Door for 

Utilization in Manufactured Housing 

o Casata HUD Units: Low E 366 7/16” thick (minimum) double pane, air filled, insulated 

glass. 

 

 

 

 

 



Electrical  

• Wire type & other specs 

o IRC: Generally Copper Conductors  

▪ Minimum size of conductors. The minimum size of conductors for feeders and 

branch circuits shall be 14 AWG copper and 12 AWG aluminum. The minimum 

size of service conductors shall be as specified in Chapter 36 

▪ Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter (GFCI): 125-volt, single-phase, 15- and 20-
ampere receptacles that are located within 6 feet (1829 mm) of the outside 
edge of a sink or of the outside edge of a bathtub or shower stall shall have 
ground-fault circuit interrupter protection for personnel.  

o HUD: 

▪ General: 

• (c) The provisions of this standard apply to manufactured homes 

intended for connection to a wiring system nominally rated 120/240 

volts, 3-wire AC, with grounded neutral. 

• (d) All electrical materials, devices, appliances, fittings, and other 

equipment shall be listed or labeled by a nationally recognized testing 

agency and shall be connected in an approved manner when in service. 

• (e) Aluminum conductors, aluminum alloy conductors, and aluminum 

core conductors such as copper clad aluminum; are not acceptable for 

use in branch circuit wiring in manufactured homes. 

▪ All receptacle outlets shall be: 

• (1) Of grounding type; 

• (2) Installed according to Article 406.3 of the National Electrical Code, 

NFPA No. 70-2005. 

• (3) Except when supplying specific appliances, be parallel-blade, 15-

ampere, 125-volt, either single or duplex. 

• (b) All 125-volt, single-phase, 15- and 20-ampere receptacle outlets 

installed outdoors, or in compartments accessible from outside the 

manufactured home, and in bathrooms, including receptacles in light 

fixtures, must have ground-fault circuit-interrupter protection for 

personnel. Ground-fault circuit-interrupter protection for personnel 

must be provided for receptacles serving countertops in kitchens and 

receptacle outlets located within 6 feet of a wet bar sink, except for 

receptacles installed for appliances in dedicated spaces, such as 

dishwashers, disposals, refrigerators, freezers, and laundry equipment. 

▪ Wiring methods and materials: 

• Except as specifically permitted by this part, the wiring methods and 

materials specified in the National Electrical Code, NFPA No. 70-2005, 

must be used in manufactured homes.  

 

 



Plumbing 

• Material & Joints 

o IRC:  

▪ Plastic pipe, fittings, and components. Plastic pipe, fittings and components 

shall be third-party certified as conforming to NSF 14. Plumbing products and 

materials required by the code to be in compliance with a referenced standard 

shall be listed by a third-party certification agency as complying with the 

referenced standards. Products and materials shall be identified in accordance 

with Section P2609.1. 

o HUD:  

▪ Quality of fixtures. Plumbing fixtures shall have smooth impervious surfaces, be 

free from defects and concealed fouling surfaces, be capable of resisting road 

shock and vibration, and shall conform in quality and design to listed standards. 

Fixtures shall be permanently marked with the manufacturer's name or 

trademark. 

▪ (2) Strainers. The waste outlet of all plumbing fixtures, other than toilets, shall 

be equipped with a drain fitting that will provide an adequate unobstructed 

waterway. 

▪ (3) Fixture Connections. Fixture tailpieces and continuous wastes in exposed or 

accessible locations must be of not less than No. 20 Brown and Sharpe gauge 

seamless drawn-brass tubing or other approved pipe or tubing materials. 

Inaccessible fixture connections must be constructed according to the 

requirements for drainage piping. The diameter of each fixture tailpiece, 

continuous waste, or waste and overflow must be not less than: 

▪ (i) 11⁄2 inches, for sinks of two or more compartments, dishwashers, clothes 

washing machines, laundry tubs, bathtubs, and showers; and (ii) Not less than 

11⁄4 inches for lavatories or single compartment sinks having a 2-inch 

maximum drain opening. 

▪ (4) Concealed connections. Concealed slip joint connections shall be provided 

with adequately sized unobstructed access panels and shall be accessible for 

inspection and repair. 

▪ (5) Directional fitting. An approved or listed “Y” or other directional-type 

branch fitting shall be installed in every tailpiece or continuous waste that 

receives the discharge from food waste disposal units, dishwashing, or other 

force-discharge fixture or appliance. (See also § 3280.607(b)(4)(ii).) 

▪ Drainage piping must be standard weight galvanized steel, brass, copper tube 

DWV, listed Scheduled 40 ABS plastic, listed Scheduled 40 PVC plastic, cast iron, 

or other listed or approved materials. 

▪ Drainage fittings shall be recessed drainage pattern with smooth interior 

waterways of the same diameter as the piping and shall be of a material 

conforming to the type of piping used. 

▪ Drainage fittings shall be designed to provide for a 1⁄4 inch per foot grade in 

horizontal piping. 



• (i) Fittings for screw pipe shall be cast iron, malleable iron, brass, or 

listed plastic with standard pipe threads. 

• (ii) Fittings for copper tubing shall be cast brass or wrought copper. 

• (iii) Socket-type fittings for plastic piping shall comply with listed 

standards.  

• (iv) Brass or bronze adaptor or wrought copper fittings shall be used to 

join copper tubing to threaded pipe. 

▪ Piping material. Water pipe shall be of standard weight brass, galvanized 

wrought iron, galvanized steel, Type K, L or M copper tubing, approved, or listed 

plastic or other approved or listed material. 

▪ Plastic piping. All plastic water piping and fittings in manufactured homes must 

be listed for use with hot water. 

▪ Fittings. Appropriate fittings shall be used for all changes in size and where pipes 

are joined. The material and design of fittings shall conform to the type of piping 

used. Special consideration shall be given to prevent corrosion when dissimilar 

metals are joined. 

▪ Fittings for screw piping shall be standard weight galvanized iron for galvanized 

iron and steel pipe, and of brass for brass piping. They shall be installed where 

required for change in direction, reduction of size, or where pipes are joined 

together. 

▪ Fittings for copper tubing shall be cast brass or drawn copper (sweat-soldered) 

or shall be approved or listed fittings for the purpose intended. 

 

 

Roof 

• Materials / pitch  

o IRC: 

▪ Buildings and structures, and parts thereof, shall be constructed to safely 

support all loads, including dead loads, live loads, roof loads, flood loads, snow 

loads, wind loads and seismic loads as prescribed by this code. The construction 

of buildings and structures in accordance with the provisions of this code shall 

result in a system that provides a complete load path that meets the 

requirements for the transfer of loads from their point of origin through the 

load-resisting elements to the foundation. 

▪ Roof decks shall be covered with approved roof coverings secured to the 

building or structure in accordance with the provisions of this chapter. Roof 

assemblies shall be designed and installed in accordance with this code and the 

approved manufacturer’s instructions such that the roof assembly shall serve to 

protect the building or structure. 



▪  

▪  
 

o HUD: 

▪ Exterior coverings shall be of moisture and weather resistive materials attached 

with corrosion resistant fasteners to resist wind, snow, and rain. Metal 

coverings and exposed metal structural members shall be of corrosion resistant 

materials or shall be protected to resist corrosion. All joints between portions of 

the exterior covering shall be designed and assembled to protect against the 

infiltration of air and water, except for any designed ventilation of wall or roof 

cavity. 

▪ (b) Joints between dissimilar materials and joints between exterior coverings 

and frames of openings shall be protected with a compatible sealant suitable to 

resist infiltration of air or water. 

▪ The manufactured home and each of its wind-resisting parts and portions must 

be designed for horizontal wind loads of not less than 15 psf and a net uplift 

roof load of not less than 9 psf. The net uplift roof load must not be reduced by 

the dead load of the roof structure for the purposes of engineering design or 

structural load testing. 

▪ Whenever the roof slope does not exceed 20 degrees, the design horizontal 

wind loads required by § 3280.305(c)(1) may be determined without including 

the vertical roof projection of the manufactured home. However, regardless of 



the roof slope of the manufactured home, the vertical roof projection shall be 

included when determining the wind loading for split level or clerestory-type 

roof systems. 

 

Siding 

• Materials 

o IRC: 

▪ Exterior walls shall provide the building with a weather-resistant exterior wall 

envelope. 

▪  
 

o HUD: 

▪ Exterior coverings shall be of moisture and weather resistive materials attached 

with corrosion resistant fasteners to resist wind, snow, and rain. Metal 

coverings and exposed metal structural members shall be of corrosion resistant 

materials or shall be protected to resist corrosion. All joints between portions of 

the exterior covering shall be designed and assembled to protect against the 

infiltration of air and water, except for any designed ventilation of wall or roof 

cavity. 

▪ (b) Joints between dissimilar materials and joints between exterior coverings 

and frames of openings shall be protected with a compatible sealant suitable to 

resist infiltration of air or water. 

▪ (c) Where adjoining materials or assemblies of materials are of such nature that 

separation can occur due to expansion, contraction, wind loads or other loads 

induced by erection or transportation, sealants shall be of a type that maintains 

protection against infiltration or penetration by air, moisture, or vermin. 

▪ (d) Exterior surfaces shall be sealed to resist the entrance of rodents. 

 

 



Foundations 

• Foundation 

o IRC: Permanent foundation 

▪ Foundation construction shall be capable of accommodating all loads in 

accordance with Section R301 and of transmitting the resulting loads to the 

supporting soil. Fill soils that support footings and foundations shall be 

designed, installed, and tested in accordance with accepted engineering 

practice. Gravel fill used as footings for wood and precast concrete foundations 

shall comply with Section R403. 

▪ Surface drainage shall be diverted to a storm sewer conveyance or other 

approved point of collection that does not create a hazard. Lots shall be graded 

to drain surface water away from foundation walls. The grade shall fall a  

minimum of 6 inches (152 mm) within the first 10 feet (3048 mm). 

▪ Concrete shall have a minimum specified compressive strength of f 􀁣c, as shown 

in Table R402.2. Concrete subject to moderate or severe weathering as 

indicated in Table R301.2(1) shall be air entrained as specified in Table R402.2. 

The maximum weight of fly ash, other pozzolans, silica fume, slag or blended 

cements that is included in concrete mixtures for garage floor slabs and for 

exterior porches, carport slabs and steps that will be exposed to deicing 

chemicals shall not exceed the percentages of the total weight of cementitious 

materials specified in Section 19.3.3.4 of ACI 318. Materials used to produce 

concrete and testing thereof shall comply with the applicable standards listed in 

Chapters 19 and 20 of ACI 318 or ACI 332. 

▪  
o HUD: Perimeter CMU 

▪ Any pilings, columns, footings, piers, foundation walls, shims, and any 

combination thereof that, when properly installed, support the manufactured 

home. 

▪ Each manufactured home shall have provisions for support/anchoring or 

foundation systems that, when properly designed and installed, will resist 

overturning and lateral movement (sliding) of the manufactured home as 

imposed by the respective design loads. 

o Casata HUD Units:  

▪ Permanent Foundations as required by local jurisdiction  

 

 



HVAC  

• AC Types 

o IRC: Minisplit Cassettes 

o HUD: Minisplit Cassettes 

o Casata HUD Units: Minisplit Cassettes 

 

 

HVAC Requirements 

Manufacturing HUD Building Code: 

1. Heating requirements: The HUD Code requires that all manufactured homes be equipped with a 

heating system capable of maintaining a minimum indoor temperature of 68°F. The heating 

system may be electric, gas, or oil-fired, and must be designed and installed to meet the specific 

requirements of the Code. 

2. Cooling requirements: The HUD Code does not require that manufactured homes be equipped 

with a cooling system, but if a cooling system is installed, it must be designed and installed to 

meet the specific requirements of the Code. 

3. Duct system requirements: The HUD Code has specific requirements for the installation of the 

duct system, including minimum insulation requirements, air leakage testing, and other 

measures to ensure that the system is properly designed and installed. 

2016 IRC Building code: 

1. Heating and cooling requirements: The IRC requires that all residential buildings be equipped 

with a heating system capable of maintaining a minimum indoor temperature of 68°F and a 

cooling system capable of maintaining a maximum indoor temperature of 78°F. The heating and 

cooling systems may be electric, gas, or oil-fired, and must be designed and installed to meet 

the specific requirements of the Code. 

2. Duct system requirements: The IRC has specific requirements for the installation of the duct 

system, including minimum insulation requirements, air leakage testing, and other measures to 

ensure that the system is properly designed and installed. 

3. Ventilation requirements: The IRC requires that all residential buildings be equipped with a 

mechanical ventilation system designed to provide a minimum amount of fresh air to the 

home's occupants. The ventilation system may be a separate system or may be integrated with 

the heating and cooling system,  and must be designed and installed to meet the specific 

requirements of the Code. 

 

 

 



Electrical Requirements 

Manufacturing HUD Building Code: 

1. Electrical system requirements: The HUD Code requires that all manufactured homes be 

equipped with an electrical system designed and installed in accordance with the National 

Electrical Code (NEC) as well as additional specific requirements for manufactured homes. These 

requirements include a minimum of 100-ampere electrical service, GFCI protection for certain 

outlets, and specific location and clearance requirements for electrical panels and other 

components. 

2. Electrical certification: The HUD Code requires that all manufactured homes have an electrical 

certification label affixed to the home that certifies compliance with the Code's electrical 

requirements. 

2016 IRC Building code: 

1. Electrical system requirements: The IRC requires that all residential buildings be equipped with 

an electrical system designed and installed in accordance with the NEC, as well as additional 

specific requirements for residential buildings. These requirements include a minimum of 100-

ampere electrical service, AFCI protection for certain circuits, and specific location and clearance 

requirements for electrical panels and other components. 

2. Electrical certification: The IRC does not have a specific requirement for an electrical 

certification label like the HUD Code does. 

 

Plumbing Requirements 

Manufacturing HUD Building Code: 

1. Plumbing system requirements: The HUD Code requires that all manufactured homes be 

equipped with a plumbing system designed and installed in accordance with the requirements 

of the International Plumbing Code (IPC), as well as additional specific requirements for 

manufactured homes. These requirements include a minimum of one full bathroom and specific 

location and clearance requirements for plumbing components. 

2. Plumbing certification: The HUD Code requires that all manufactured homes have a plumbing 

certification label affixed to the home that certifies compliance with the Code's plumbing 

requirements. 

2016 IRC Building code: 

1. Plumbing system requirements: The IRC requires that all residential buildings be equipped with 

a plumbing system designed and installed in accordance with the IPC, as well as additional 

specific requirements for residential buildings. These requirements include a minimum of one 

full bathroom and specific location and clearance requirements for plumbing components. 

2. Plumbing certification: The IRC does not have a specific requirement for a plumbing certification 

label like the HUD Code does. 



 

Structural and Framing Requirements 

Manufacturing HUD Building Code: 

1. Structural design and framing requirements: The HUD Code requires that all manufactured 

homes be designed and constructed to meet specific structural and framing requirements. 

These requirements include maximum roof and floor loads, specific materials for framing 

members, and specific fastening and anchoring requirements. 

2. Minimum roof pitch: The HUD Code requires a minimum roof pitch of 2:12 for all manufactured 

homes. 

2016 IRC Building code: 

1. Structural design and framing requirements: The IRC requires that all residential buildings be 

designed and constructed to meet specific structural and framing requirements. These 

requirements include maximum roof and floor loads, specific materials for framing members, 

and specific fastening and anchoring requirements. 

2. Minimum roof pitch: The IRC does not have a specific minimum roof pitch requirement, but 

does require that roofs be designed to withstand the maximum expected wind and snow loads 

in the local climate. 

Energy Efficiency  

Manufacturing HUD Building Code: 

1. Energy efficiency standards: The HUD Code has specific energy efficiency standards for 

manufactured homes that are designed to meet or exceed the standards set by the U.S. 

Department of Energy (DOE). These standards include requirements for thermal resistance (R-

value) of insulation, air infiltration rates, and energy efficiency ratings for heating and cooling 

systems. 

2. Energy Efficiency Certification: The HUD Code requires all manufactured homes to be certified 

to meet the energy efficiency standards, and to have a label affixed to the home certifying 

compliance. 

2016 IRC Building code: 

1. Energy efficiency standards: The IRC has specific energy efficiency standards for residential 

buildings that are designed to meet or exceed the standards set by the International Energy 

Conservation Code (IECC). These standards include requirements for thermal resistance (R-

value) of insulation, air infiltration rates, and energy efficiency ratings for heating and cooling 

systems. 

2. Energy Efficiency Certification: The IRC does not have a specific requirement for energy 

efficiency certification or a label like the HUD Code does. 

 



Modular IRC HUD CODE DELTA

Per Unit Costs

Unit Price $112,000 $68,715 ($43,285)

Transport & Set $15,000 $15,000 –

Total Unit Price $127,000 $83,715 ($43,285)

Construction Hard Costs $55,145 $55,145 –

Land Costs $11,213 $11,213 –

Architecture & Engineering $6,559 $6,559 –

Soft Costs $6,044 $6,044 –

Developer Fee $8,854 $7,030 ($1,824)

Interest & Lease-Up Expense $11,524 $6,732 ($4,791)

Construction Management Fee $5,380 $5,228 ($152)

Owner Contingency $10,006 $7,835 ($2,172)

Misc. Financing & Closing Costs $4,883 $3,817 ($1,066)

Construction Costs Per Unit $246,608 $193,317 ($53,290)

# of Units 210 210 –

Total Construction Budget $51,787,622 $40,596,623 ($11,191,000)

Required Rent / Unit / Month $1,989 $1,640 ($349)

Hays County Median Household Income $71,061 $71,061 –

Rent % of Median Income 33.6% 27.7% (5.9%)

Deal Level IRR* 19.8% 19.8% (0.0%)

*Solved for constant deal level returns using required rent/unit as variable

Delta

Tax Rate (2023) ‐

Annual Ad Valorem Tax Revenue, Yr 1 $312,279 $244,798 ‐$67,482

Compound Annual Growth Rate ‐

Annual Ad Valorem Tax Revenue, Yr 5 $353,315 $276,966 ‐$76,349

Annual Ad Valorem Tax Revenue, Yr 10 $399,744 $276,966 ‐$122,778

COST COMPARISON

2.50%

0.6030%

Prepared by City Staff


	Original Case: PDA
	undefined: 21
	undefined_2: 05
	Applicants Name: Lexie England
	Property Owner: Aaron Levy
	Company: Kimley-Horn
	Company_2: CASATA SAN MARCOS LLC
	Applicants Mailing Address: 5301 Southwest Parkway Building 2, Suite 100
	Owners Mailing Address: 6001 William Cannon Dr., Ste 101, Austin, TX 78749
	Applicants Phone: 512-518-6529
	Owners Phone: 954-790-6333
	Applicants Email: lexie.england@kimley-horn.com
	Owners Email: Aaron@casata.com
	Subject Property Addresses: 2138 Post Rd, San Marcos, TX 78666
	Lot: 
	Block: 
	Subdivision: 
	Total Acreage: 30.1
	Tax ID  R: 18770, R18769, R12151, R18771
	Preferred Scenario Designation: Low Intensity
	Existing Use of Property: Residential
	Proposed New Preferred Scenario Designation if any: n/a
	Proposed Base Zoning Districts: Manufactured Home District (MH), Character District 4 (CD-4)
	Proposed Land Uses: Residential (no change)
	I#1: Aaron Levy
	company if applicable acknowledge that Iwe#1: Casata San Marcos LLC
	address#1: 2138 Post Road, San Marcos TX
	I hereby authorize#1: Lexie England
	agent company to file this application for#1: Kimley-Horn
	application type and if necessary to work with#1: Development Agreement Amendment
	Date#1: 1/26/2023
	Printed Name Title#1: Manager
	Date_2#1: 
	Printed Name Title_2#1: 
	Date_3#1: 01/26/2023
	Print Name#1: Aaron Levy


